WHEREAS, the Village and Contractor now desire to amend said Agreement to add the provision 

of custodial services by Contractor at the School District 62’s Gower West School and Gower Middle 

School, in consideration for the additional cost to the Village, for a total amount not to exceed One 

Hundred Ninety Thousand Eighty and 00/100ths Dollars ($190,080.00), annually (paid at a monthly rate 

of Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred Forty and 00/100ths Dollars ($15,840.00)) for custodial services at 

the Gower Schools.  

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 

is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby mutually agree as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated as if fully rewritten.

[...]

Paragraph 3(A), entitled Contract Sum, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

3. A.  Contract Sum 

The Village shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the Work, at the unit prices set forth 

in the Contractor’s proposals, dated June 17, 2022, January 20, 2023 and August 8, 2023, a total amount 

not to exceed Two Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand One Hundred and 00/100ths Dollars ($227,100.00), 

annually (payable at the monthly rate of Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Five and 00/100ths 

Dollars ($18,925.00)).  Additional hours worked shall be paid at the hourly rate specified.  Additional 

hours will only be paid when authorized, in writing, by the Village or School District 62.  Hours reduced 

from the contract specifications for services performed for School District 62 or the Village, shall be

[...]

Intergovernmental Agreement as if fully restated herein. 

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY WILLOWBROOK:  

A. Willowbrook shall provide two (2) persons to perform custodial services at 
Gower West School, each working a simultaneous eight (8) hour shift, five 
(5) days per week, at the rate of Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Seven 
and 20/100ths Dollars ($4,237.20) per custodian, per month.   

B. Willowbrook shall provide two (2) persons to perform custodial services at 
Gower Middle School, each working a simultaneous eight (8) hour shift, 
five (5) days per week, at the rate of Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-
Seven and 20/100ths Dollars ($4,237.20) per custodian, per month.   

C. Additional custodial services may be performed upon request, at an agreed-
upon hourly rate of compensation. 

3. DISTRICT 62 RESPONSIBILITIES:  

i. District 62 shall be solely responsible for and pay to Willowbrook 
in accord with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt 
Payment Act;  

ii. The sum of Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Eight and 
80/100ths Dollars ($16,948.80) per month for custodial services, set 
forth in 2(A) and 2(B);  

iii. Any additional custodial services performed, as may be agreed to by 
the parties; and  

iv. In the event District 62 reduces the number of custodians or reduces 
the hours worked by custodians, District 62 shall receive a pro rata

[...]

installation of fencing for the Midway Park Improvements Project (the “Project); and  

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and reviewed, the apparent lowest proposal for the 

provision and installation of a six (6) foot chain link fence, approximately 1,454 feet in length, for the 

Project, at a price of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-One and 35/100ths Dollars ($42,931.35), 

is Tiles In Style, LLC d/b/a Taza Construction; and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award a 

contract to Tiles in Style, LLC d/b/a Taza Construction for the provision and installation of fencing for

[...]

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Tiles in Style, LLC d/b/a Taza Construction is hereby awarded a contract for the provision and 

installation of six (6) foot chain link fence, approximately 1,454 feet in length, for the Project, at a cost 

not to exceed Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-One and 35/100ths Dollars ($42,931.35), as 

set forth in Tiles in Style, LLC d/b/a Taza Construction’s proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the 

proper bonds and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4:  The contract documents shall include the attached contract, contractor’s proposal,